
IMVBox Accessibility Conformance Report 
International Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: IMVBox

Report Date: November 2022

Product Description: IMVBox is a Video on Demand platform that specializes in providing a 
wide range of Iranian movies and TV shows with subtitles. The platform offers convenient 
access to its services through its website.

Contact Information: support@imvbox.com

Notes:
IMVBox  does not provide any software, closed functionality or authoring tools. 

IMVBox  product has been evaluated for WCAG 2.0 Level AAA Conformance.

Evaluation Methods Used: Manual and automated reviews by IMVBox using: Web 
Developer Tools in Firefox and Chrome, Lighthouse for automatic performance testing, aXe for 
code analysis, MacOS VoiceOver [and a screen reader] for assistive technologies.
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Standard/Guideline Included In Report

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA 

(Yes)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA 

(Yes)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 

2018 (Yes)

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products

and services in Europe, - V3.1.1 (2019-11)
(No)

Applicable Standards/Guidelines
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

● Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets 
with equivalent facilitation.

● Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
● Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
● Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
● Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
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WCAG 2.x Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

● EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 
of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – 
Documentation

● Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic 
Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, 
and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1. Non-text Content (Level A) 

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.1.1 (Web)
● 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports

Web:

Text alternatives are controlled via the Content Publishing 
system.

Alternate text is required in the Content Publishing 
system, but human error may result in the text not being 
meaningful.

Please notify support@imvbox.com if you find any 
issues.

1. Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.2.1 (Web)
● 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Does not support

Web:

The product does not currently have alternatives for video 
or audio time-based media or an audio track for video.

The product does have some transcripts for audio 
recordings, however this is not a standard feature of the 
website.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
mailto:support@digitaltheatre.com
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
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1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.2.2 (Web)
● 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Partially supports

Web:

At the time of writing 80% of videos which include speech 
now have captions. IMVBox aims to have 100% of videos 
available with captions.

IMVBox has a policy that any new video with speech 
must include captions at time of publishing.

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.2.3 (Web)
● 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Does not support

Web:

The product does not provide audio description tracks or 
alternative media for pre-recorded video.

1. Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.3.1 (Web)
● 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Supports
Information and relationships are programmatically 
determined or can be conveyed through text.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
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● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.3.2 (Web)
● 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
The product’s content has a correct and meaningful 
reading sequence.

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.3.3 (Web)
● 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports The product does not include information that relies 
solely on sensory characteristics.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
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1. Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.4.1 (Web)
● 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Colour is not used as the only visual means of conveying 
meaning and information.

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.4.2 (Web)
● 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
The product does not contain any audio that plays 
automatically.

1. Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.1.1 (Web)
● 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Supports
The product allows full functionality and operability 
through a keyboard interface.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
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● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.1.2 (Web)
● 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports The product does not include any keyboard traps.

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.1.4 (Web)
● 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

Web: Supports

Web:

The letter M is used to toggle muting audio or video, but 
this only happens when the media player is in focus.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
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1. Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.2.1 (Web)
● 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports The product does not contain any time limits.

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.2.2 (Web)
● 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports The product does not contain any blinking, scrolling or 
auto-updating information.

1. Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.3.1 (Web)
● 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Supports
No web pages have flashing content, but there may be 
video content that has flashing.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
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● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

1. Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.4.1 (Web)
● 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
● 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
● 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs

Web: Supports The product provides a mechanism to bypass blocks of 
content that are repeated on multiple web pages.

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.4.2 (Web)
● 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply
● 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web pages have titles that describe their purpose.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
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2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.4.3 (Web)
● 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web pages can be navigated sequentially and focusable 
components are focused in an order that preserves their 
meaning.

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.4.4 (Web)
● 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Link purpose can be determined from its text alone.

1. Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.5.1 (Web)
● 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Supports
All functionality can be operated with a single pointer 
gesture.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
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● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.5.2 (Web)
● 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

Web: Supports
The product supports pointer cancellation.

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.5.3 (Web)
● 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

Web: Supports
All labels that include text or images of text contain the 
text that is presented visually.

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.5.4 (Web)
● 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

Web: Supports
The product does not require the use of motion to 
perform actions.

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
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1. Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.3.1.1 (Web)
● 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
The default language on each web page can be 
programmatically determined.

1. On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.3.2.1 (Web)
● 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
The product does not initiate any changes of context 
when a component receives focus.

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.3.2.2 (Web)
● 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)

Web: Supports
Changing the setting of a user interface component does 
not automatically cause a change of context.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
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● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

1. Error Identification (Level A) 

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.3.3.1 (Web)
● 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Input errors are identified and described to the user in 
text.

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.3.3.2 (Web)
● 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Labels or instructions are provided when content requires 
user input.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
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1. Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.4.1.1 (Web)
● 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
● 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Elements have start and end tags, elements are nested 
according to their specifications, elements do not contain 
duplicate attributes and IDs are unique.

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.4.1.2 (Web)
● 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not required
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports

The name and role of components can be 
programmatically determined, and states, properties and 
values that can be set by the user can be 
programmatically set. Notification of changes to these 
items is available to user agents.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.2.4 (Web)
● 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Product does not currently provide live video or 
audio.

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.2.5 (Web)
● 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Does not support Web: Audio description is not currently provided for video

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
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1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.3.4 (Web)
● 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

Web: Supports
Web: All essential content is visible and functional in any 
orientation

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.3.5 (Web)
● 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

Web: Supports
Web: Inputs are search field and username and password 
inputs (provided by Okta) and all are supported.

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.4.3 (Web)
● 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Visual presentations of text have a sufficient contrast 
ratio in all places.

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
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1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.4.4 (Web)
● 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Text can be resized without assistive technology up to 
200% without loss of content or functionality.

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.4.5 (Web)
● 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports The product uses text to convey information instead of 
images of text for all of its content.

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.4.10 (Web)
● 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Supports
The product allows reflow of pages without loss of 
information or functionality.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
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● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.4.11 (Web)
● 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

Web: Supports
The product passes the minimum contrast requirements 
for visually presented components.

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.4.12 (Web)
● 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

Web: Supports
Changes to text spacing work without removing meaning 
from content or losing functionality.

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.1.4.13 (Web)
● 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)
● 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

Web: Supports
Content is dismissible, hoverable or persistent on hover or 
focus.

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus
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2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.4.5 (Web)
● 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
● 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
● 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs

Web: Supports There is more than one way to locate web pages.

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.4.6 (Web)
● 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Headings and labels describe their purpose.

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.2.4.7 (Web)
● 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
● 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Supports
Interactive elements have a visible keyboard focus 
indicator in the form of a coloured rectangle around the 
active control.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
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● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.3.1.2 (Web)
● 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
● 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
The human language of the product’s content can be 
programmatically determined.

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.3.2.3 (Web)
● 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
● 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
● 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs

Web: Supports
Navigational mechanisms that are repeated on multiple 
web pages appear in the same relative order.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
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3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.3.2.4 (Web)
● 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
● 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
● 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs

Web: Supports
Components that have the same functionality are 
identified consistently.

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.3.3.3 (Web)
● 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508

● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Errors are automatically detected and suggestions are 
provided to the user (if suggestions are known).

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.3.3.4 (Web)
● 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)
● 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Web: Not applicable
The product does not process legal or financial 
commitments.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
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● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508
● 501 (Web)(Software)
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 602.3 (Support Docs)

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

● 9.4.1.3 (Web)
● 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)
● 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)
● 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does 
not apply

Web: Supports
Status messages can be programmatically determined and 
presented to the user by assistive technologies without 
receiving focus.

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Does not support
Supporting this would be a disproportionate burden 
within the meaning of accessibility regulations.

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Does not support
Supporting this would be a disproportionate burden 
within the meaning of accessibility regulations.

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Does not support
Supporting this would be a disproportionate burden 
within the meaning of accessibility regulations.

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Not applicable Web: IMVBox does not currently offer live audio.

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
The purpose of visual components can be 

programmatically determined in content implemented 

using markup languages.
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Partially supports
The majority of text meets this standard, however there 

are exceptions, for example the green hyperlinks in text 

content, which meet AA standards.
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Does not support
Although we cannot ensure this is the case, all efforts are 

made to license and create content that includes clearly 

audible foreground audio.
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) EN 

301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Does not support
Video and visual content may contain blocks of text where 
no mechanisms are provided to meet the accessibility 
regulations.

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports Images of text are only used for pure decoration.

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
All content is operable through a keyboard interface 
without requiring specific timings.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA
Notes:

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-sign
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-extended-ad
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-text-doc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-live-audio-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast7
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-noaudio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-visual-presentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-images
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-all-funcs
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2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
Timing is not an essential part of any activity on the 
product.

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
Interruptions can be postponed or suppressed by the 
user.

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
The user can continue activities without loss of data when 
they reauthenticate after their session expires.

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports There is no user inactivity that could cause data loss.

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Partially Supports
Web: No web pages have flashing content, but there may 
be video content that has flashing.

2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports Motion animation can be disabled.

2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
There is information about a user’s location on the web 
page.

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
The purpose of each link is identifiable from link text 
alone.

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports Section headings are used to organise content.

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
The target size for pointer inputs is at least 44 by 44 CSS 
pixels.

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
Web content does not restrict the use of input modalities 
on the product.

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply

Web: Does not support
Supporting this would be a disproportionate burden 
within the meaning of accessibility regulations.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-no-exceptions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-postponed
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-server-timeout
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#timeouts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-three-times
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#animation-from-interactions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-location
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-link
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-headings
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#target-size
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#concurrent-input-mechanisms
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-idioms
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Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Does not support
Supporting this would be a disproportionate burden 
within the meaning of accessibility regulations.

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Partially supports

In cases where content is designed for secondary 
education level, all efforts have been made to provide 
supplemental content to scaffold learning. There may be 
instances where content is designed specifically for 
learners at higher education, in these cases supplemental 
content for lower secondary is not provided.

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Does not support
Supporting this would be a disproportionate burden 
within the meaning of accessibility regulations.

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports Changes of context are initiated by the user.

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports The product contains context sensitive help.

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
Pages that require the user to submit information are 

reversible, checked for input errors or confirmed before 

submission.

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-located
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-supplements
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-pronunciation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-no-extreme-changes-context
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-context-help
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible-all
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

302.1 Without Vision Supports
The website uses standard HTML and
WAI-ARIA to describe name, role and 
value of interface elements.

302.2 With Limited Vision Supports

The website supports use of browser 

zooming, magnification, removal of visual 

styling and colour and contrast 

adjustments.

302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports
Colour is not used as the only means of 
communicating information or purpose.

302.4 Without Hearing Partially supports

The website provides captions for 91% of 

video with spoken word. There are also a 

small number of audio productions, some 

of which have transcripts, some do not.
302.5 With Limited Hearing Not applicable

302.6 Without Speech Not applicable

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Supports

The website may be used with 

standard input mechanisms and does 

not require the user to exercise fine 

motor control, simultaneous 

interaction or prolonged interaction
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Not applicable

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities Supports

The website provides features to make its 

use by individuals with limited cognitive, 

language and learning abilities simpler and 

easier.

Revised Section 508 Report
Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes:

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#302-functional-performance-criteria
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features Not applicable

As a website, IMVBox product does not 
provide accessibility features; these are 
provided by the users operating system, 
browser or additional software.

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features Supports

IMVBox website is compatible with 
operating system and browser 
accessibility features configured by the 
user.

502.3 Accessibility Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

502.3.1 Object Information Supports

WAI-ARIA attributes are used to describe 
the role, state, and description of user 
interface elements to assistive 
technologies.

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information Supports

Standard HTML and ARIA object roles 
are used for maximum compatibility with 
assistive technologies.

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers Supports

Standard HTML attributes are used to 
define table structure and 
relationships, including column and row 
headers, to assistive technologies.

502.3.4 Values Supports
Standard HTML or ARIA object attributes 
are used for maximum compatibility with 
assistive technologies.

Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: IMVBox is a website and is not subject to the requirements of this section. The table in this section has been intentionally removed.

Chapter 5: Software
Notes:

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#502-interoperability-assistive-technology
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#401-general
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#501-general
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502.3.5 Modification of Values Supports
Standard HTML or ARIA object attributes 
are used for maximum compatibility with 
assistive technologies.

502.3.6 Label Relationships Supports

Standard HTML and WAI-ARIA attributes 
are used to describe label relationships of 
user interface elements to assistive 
technologies.

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships Supports
Standard semantic HTML markup to 
express hierarchy and relationships

502.3.8 Text Supports

IMVBox website renders strings as 
plain text values in HTML for 
maximum compatibility with assistive 
technologies.

502.3.9 Modification of Text Not applicable

502.3.10 List of Actions Supports
Standard HTML and ARIA object 

attributes are used for maximum 

compatibility with assistive technologies.

502.3.11 Actions on Objects Supports
Standard HTML and ARIA object 

attributes are used for maximum 

compatibility with assistive technologies.

502.3.12 Focus Cursor Supports
Uses visual changes to elements to 

indicate the current position of focus.

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor Supports
Uses standard HTML elements with 
standard cursor controls for user input.

502.3.14 Event Notification Not applicable

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features Not applicable

As a website, IMVBox product does not 
provide accessibility features; these are 
provided by the users operating system, 
browser or additional software.

503 Applications Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

503.2 User Preferences Supports
Respects user preferences as performed by 

the user’s Web browser from browser or 

OS settings.

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#503-applications


Page 30 of 32

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not applicable
IMVBox does not provide any alternative 
user interfaces that function as assistive 
technology

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required

503.4.1 Caption Controls Supports

96% of videos with spoken word have 
English language captions available which 
can be enabled using the ‘CC’ control in the 
video player

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls Does not support
We do not provide user controls for the 

selection of audio descriptions.
504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not 
applicable”)

See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format 
Conversion

Not applicable

504.2.2 PDF Export Not applicable
504.3 Prompts Not applicable
504.4 Templates Not applicable

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#504-authoring-tools
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation

603 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes: This report covers accessibility conformance for IMVBox product and does not discuss Documentation or Support Services.

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#602-support-documentation
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#603-support-services
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#601-general
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Legal Disclaimer (IMVBox)
IMVBox is committed to providing an accessible website. If you have difficulty accessing content, have difficulty viewing a file on 
the website, or notice any accessibility problems, please contact IMVBox (support@imvbox.com) and describe the nature of the 
accessibility issue and any assistive technology you use.

IMVBox will strive to provide the content you need in the format you require.

IMVBox welcomes your suggestions and comments about improving ongoing efforts to increase the accessibility of this 
website.


